effective tax rate would have been 39.3%, 38.2%, 39.3% and 38.7%, respectively, for the three- and nine-month
periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations

We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from the core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items
not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. We use these measures in conjunction with GAAP
financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility and in
communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

72

Three Months Ended September
30,

2016

(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Amounts)
As

reported

Equity-

method

investment

Adjusted

Asset impairment $3,498 $ (3,498 ) $—
Operating income 93,423 3,498 96,921
Other (expense) income (1,513 ) 2,066 553

Income before income taxes $80,077 $ 5,564 $85,641
Income tax provision (26,036) (7,592 ) (33,628 )
Net income (loss) $54,041 $ (2,028 ) $52,013

Diluted net income (loss) per share $2.14 $ (0.08 ) $2.06
Diluted share count 25,290

38

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

73

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
As

reported

Equity-

method

investment

Transition
Agreement Adjusted

Asset impairment $4,131 $ (4,131 ) $ — $—
Selling, general and administrative 223,728 — (18,296 ) 205,432
Operating income 72,797 4,131 18,296 95,224
Other (expense) income (307 ) 1,731 — 1,424

Income before income taxes $62,639 $ 5,862 $ 18,296 $86,797
Income tax provision (19,248 ) (7,414 ) (6,507 ) (33,169 )
Net income (loss) $43,391 $ (1,552 ) $ 11,789 $53,628

Diluted net income (loss) per share $1.64 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.44 $2.03
Diluted share count 26,480

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
As

reported

Disposal

gain on

sale of

store

Equity-

method

investment

Legal

reserve

adjustment

Adjusted

Asset impairment $10,494 $— $ (10,494 ) $ — $—
Selling, general and administrative 662,766 1,087 — (1,906 ) 661,947
Operating income (loss) 256,847 (1,087 ) 10,494 1,906 268,160
Other (expense) income, net (4,534 ) — 6,197 — 1,663

Income (loss) before income taxes $217,401 $ (1,087 ) $ 16,691 $ 1,906 $234,911
Income tax (provision) benefit (71,662 ) 426 (20,374 ) (747 ) (92,357 )
Net income (loss) $145,739 $ (661 ) $ (3,683 ) $ 1,159 $142,554

Diluted net income (loss) per share $5.69 $ (0.03 ) $ (0.14 ) $ 0.05 $5.57
Diluted share count 25,598

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
amounts)

As

reported

Disposal

gain on

sale of

stores

Asset

impairment

Equity-

method

investment

Transition
Agreement Adjusted

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

74

Asset impairment $14,391 $— $ (2,000 ) $ (12,391 ) $ — $—
Selling, general and administrative 610,956 5,919 — — (18,296 ) 598,579
Operating Income (expense) 226,320 (5,919 ) 2,000 12,391 18,296 253,088
Other (expense) income, net (1,031 ) — — 5,196 — 4,165

Income (loss) before income taxes $196,334 $ (5,919 ) $ 2,000 $ 17,587 $ 18,296 $228,298
Income tax (provision) benefit (61,067 ) 2,309 (780 ) (22,316 ) (6,507 ) (88,361 )
Net income (loss) $135,267 $ (3,610 ) $ 1,220 $ (4,729 ) $ 11,789 $139,937

Diluted net income (loss) per share $5.10 $ (0.14 ) $ 0.05 $ (0.18 ) $ 0.45 $5.28
Diluted share count 26,500

39

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

75

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We rely
primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit facilities as the main sources for liquidity.
We use those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill contractual obligations.
Remaining funds are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends, share repurchases and general business
purposes.

Available Sources

Below is a summary of our immediately available funds:

As of September 30, Increase %
Increase

(Dollars in thousands) 2016 2015 (Decrease) (Decrease)
Cash and cash equivalents $24,116 $32,707 $ (8,591 ) (26.3 )%
Available credit on the credit facilities 122,138 163,029 (40,891 ) (25.1 )
Total current available funds 146,254 195,736 (49,482 ) (25.3 )
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 193,247 108,607 84,640 77.9
Total estimated available funds $339,501 $304,343 $ 35,158 11.6 %

Cash flows generated by operating activities and borrowings under our credit facility are our most significant sources
of liquidity. We also have the ability to raise funds through mortgaging real estate. As of September 30, 2016, our
unencumbered owned operating real estate had a book value of $258 million. Assuming we can obtain financing on
75% of this value, we estimate we could have obtained additional funds of approximately $193 million at
September 30, 2016; however, no assurances can be provided that the appraised value of these properties will match
or exceed their book values or that this capital source will be available on terms acceptable to us.

In addition to the above sources of liquidity, potential sources include the placement of subordinated debentures or
loans, the sale of equity securities and the sale of stores or other assets. We evaluate all of these options and may
select one or more of them depending on overall capital needs and the availability and cost of capital, although no
assurances can be provided that these capital sources will be available in sufficient amounts or with terms acceptable
to us.

Information about our cash flows, by category, is presented in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The
following table summarizes our cash flows:

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

76

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Increase

(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2016 2015 in Cash
Flow

Net cash provided by operating activities $189,791 $106,922 $82,869
Net cash used in investing activities (289,484) (104,577) (184,907 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 78,801 464 78,337

Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 increased $82.9 million
compared to the same period of 2015, primarily related to changes in deferred income taxes, inventory, other assets,
and accrued liabilities.

Borrowings from and repayments to our syndicated lending group related to our new vehicle inventory floor plan
financing are presented as financing activities. To better understand the impact of changes in inventory and the
associated financing, we also consider our adjusted net cash provided by operating activities to include borrowings or
repayments associated with our new vehicle floor plan credit facility.

40

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

77

Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities is presented below (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Increase

(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands) 2016 2015 in Cash
Flow

Net cash provided by operating activities – as reported $189,791 $106,922 $ 82,869
Add: Net borrowings on floor plan notes payable, non-trade 93,817 36,204 57,613
Less: Borrowings on floor plan notes payable, non-trade associated with acquired
new vehicle inventory (88,147 ) (7,490 ) (80,657 )

Net cash provided by operating activities – adjusted $195,461 $135,636 $ 59,825

Inventories are the most significant component of our cash flow from operations. As of September 30, 2016, our new
vehicle days supply was 65, or two days lower than our days supply as of December 31, 2015. Our days supply of
used vehicles was 57 days as of September 30, 2016, or two days higher than our days supply as of December 31,
2015. We calculate days supply of inventory based on current inventory levels, excluding in-transit vehicles, and a
30-day historical cost of sales level. We have continued to focus on managing our unit mix and maintaining an
appropriate level of new and used vehicle inventory.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities totaled $289.5 million and $104.6 million, respectively, for the nine-month
periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015. Cash flows from investing activities relate primarily to capital
expenditures, acquisition and divestiture activity and sales of property and equipment.

Below are highlights of significant activity related to our cash flows from investing activities:

Nine Months Ended

September 30,
Decrease

(Dollars in thousands) 2016 2015 in Cash
Flow

Capital expenditures $(81,363 ) $(62,159) $(19,204 )
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (199,435) (34,920) (164,515)
Cash paid for other investments (22,279 ) (20,693) (1,586 )
Proceeds from sales of stores 11,837 12,966 (1,129 )

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

78

Capital Expenditures

Below is a summary of our capital expenditure activities:

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
(Dollars in thousands) 2016 2015
Post-acquisition capital improvements $37,714 $4,936
Facilities for open points 32 3,338
Purchases of previously leased facilities 27,381 8,964
Existing facility improvements 11,810 26,610
Maintenance 4,426 18,311
Total capital expenditures $81,363 $62,159

Many manufacturers provide assistance in the form of additional incentives or assistance if facilities meet specified
standards and requirements. We expect that certain facility upgrades and remodels will generate additional